
NHS Protect

Tables showing the number of reported physical assaults on NHS staff in 2015/16, broken down by health body

National Listing by Health Body

Sources

(1) NHS Protect Physical Assault Statistics 2015/16

(2) Physical assaults at (1) that involved medical factors (see notes below) 

(3) Physical assaults at (1) that did not involve medical factors
(4) Total staff number reported by health body (as at 31st March 2016)

(5) Assaults per 1,000 staff (calculation based on (4))

(6) Total criminal sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.

(7) Total civil and administrative sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.

Notes

Name of Health Body

Type

Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)

Assaults 

per 1,000 

Staff (5)

Reported 

Criminal 

Sanctions (6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions (7)

National Total 70,555 52,704 17,851 1,343,464 53 1,740 1,588

2gether NHS Foundation Trust MEN 354 170 184 2,321 153 0 1

5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 946 932 14 3,700 256 19 0

Aintree University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 131 110 21 4,200 31 0 1

Airedale NHS Foundation Trust ACU 39 32 7 3,216 12 0 0

Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust ACU 88 87 1 2,500 35 0 0

Anglian Community Enterprise CIC PCC 16 13 3 1,334 12 0 1

Ashford and St Peter's Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 52 50 2 4,700 11 1 0

Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust MEN 1,003 422 581 4,560 220 1 0

Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 90 81 9 7,202 12 2 8

Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust MEN 583 362 221 2,900 201 5 0

Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 96 90 6 2,629 37 3 13

Bart's Health NHS Trust ACU 120 71 49 17,568 7 44 0

Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 127 122 5 4,459 28 0 0

Bedford Hospital NHS Trust ACU 37 34 3 3,450 11 1 0

Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust MEN 563 425 138 4,500 125 4 9

Birmingham and Solihull Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust MEN 1,283 289 994 4,808 267 10 2

Birmingham Children's Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 57 53 4 3,727 15 1 1

Birmingham Community Healthcare NHS Trust PCC 190 180 10 5,650 34 1 2

Birmingham Women's NHS Foundation Trust ACU 0 0 0 1,801 0 0 0

Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 742 629 113 2,621 283 7 0

Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 189 177 12 7,295 26 5 1

Bolton NHS Foundation Trust ACU 165 69 96 5,334 31 6 7

Bradford District Care Trust MEN 684 239 445 2,919 234 0 0

Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 126 114 12 6,648 19 1 7

Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Trust PCC 21 11 10 3,424 6 0 0

Brighton and Hove Integrated Care Services PCC 0 0 0 160 0 0 0

Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 105 58 47 9,584 11 9 5

Bristol Community Health CIC PCC 19 10 9 1,426 13 0 17

Bromley Healthcare CIC PCC 30 21 9 870 34 0 0

Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust ACU 141 132 9 6,222 23 3 7

Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 116 57 59 4,630 25 0 0

Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust ACU 156 155 1 6,489 24 0 0

Calderstones Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 1,597 1,597 0 1,017 1,570 17 7

Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 180 167 13 8,425 21 10 13

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust MEN 764 693 71 4,173 183 0 0

Cambridgeshire Community Services NHS Trust PCC 10 2 8 2,631 4 0 0

Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust MEN 362 362 0 1,716 211 0 0

Care Plus Group CIC PCC 30 30 0 768 39 0 0

Care UK PCC 19 0 19 3,715 5 0 0

Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust MEN 1,194 1,183 11 8,145 147 10 4

Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust PCC 37 26 11 2,815 13 0 0

Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 327 157 170 13,507 24 20 0

Central Surrey Health PCC 1 1 0 700 1 0 0

Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 164 150 14 6,210 26 5 0

Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 668 186 482 3,600 186 0 1

Chesterfield Royal Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 89 74 15 4,106 22 12 0

City Health Care Partnership CIC PCC 11 3 8 1,567 7 0 2

City Hospitals Sunderland NHS Foundation Trust ACU 145 127 18 5,012 29 8 12

Colchester Hospital University NHS Foundation Trust ACU 107 97 10 4,559 23 2 0

Cornwall Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 459 384 75 2,057 223 3 1

Countess of Chester Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 158 151 7 4,587 34 0 0

County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust ACU 252 145 107 8,940 28 3 0

Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust MEN 3,075 3,072 3 4,016 766 3 0

Croydon Health Services NHS Trust ACU 99 84 15 3,647 27 8 22

Cumbria Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 460 446 14 5,172 89 2 1

Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust ACU 122 89 33 3,616 34 1 2

Derby Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 200 157 43 13,146 15 2 161

Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Trust PCC 221 221 0 4,954 45 0 0

Derbyshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust MEN 233 233 0 2,468 94 4 1

Devon Partnership NHS Trust MEN 550 537 13 2,518 218 0 4

Doncaster and Bassetlaw Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 245 104 141 6,500 38 11 3

Dorset County Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 53 50 3 3,571 15 0 0

Dorset Healthcare University NHS Foundation Trust MEN 401 94 307 6,240 64 0 0

Physical assault statistics (1) are validated by NHS Protect. All other data sets are the responsibility of the individual health bodies. Where health bodies have undergone mergers during the year, the 

published statistics for the new organisation include figures both pre and post merger. The total staff figures were reported as at 31st March 2016.          

       

Source (2) are the number of physical assaults where the perpetrator did not know what they were doing, or did not know what they were doing was wrong due to medical illness, mental ill health, severe 

learning disability or treatment administered. These figures have been calculated by applying the percentage of total reported assaults identified as involving medical factors, to the validated total assault 

figure at (1).  

IMPORTANT - care should be taken when comparing assault figures as there are many factors which may influence a health body's published figures including: a) population served  b) geographical setting 

(i.e. rural/urban), c) level of provision of mental health, learning disability and elderly care services, d) changes in service provision, e) health body amalgamations and splits f) embedding of reporting 

culture.                 

Reported Criminal Sanctions (6) include but are not limited to: Cautions & Conditional Cautions, Community Rehabilitation or Punishment Orders, Conditional Discharges, Fines, Fixed Penalty Notices, 

Imprisonment (including suspended sentences) and Restorative Justice.

Reported Civil and Administrative Sanctions (7) include but are not limited to: Acceptable Behaviour Agreements, Banning from Premises, Harassment Warning Issued, Injunction, Use of CJIA Powers, 

Violent Patient Scheme/History Marking Procedure and Warning Letters.
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Name of Health Body

Type

Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)

Assaults 

per 1,000 

Staff (5)

Reported 

Criminal 

Sanctions (6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions (7)

Dudley and Walsall Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust MEN 199 133 66 1,157 172 0 0

East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust ACU 69 57 12 5,464 13 8 0

East Cheshire NHS Trust ACU 87 87 0 3,000 29 0 0

East Coast Community Healthcare CIC PCC 10 8 2 1,050 10 0 0

East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust ACU 120 41 79 7,953 15 10 1

East Lancashire Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 186 153 33 7,750 24 6 0

East London NHS Foundation Trust MEN 873 873 0 6,001 145 66 0

East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust AMB 194 6 188 3,100 63 52 47

East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust AMB 232 77 155 4,756 49 66 63

East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust ACU 134 46 88 6,547 20 0 0

Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 117 51 66 5,491 21 1 2

First Community Health and Care CIC PCC 8 3 5 454 18 0 0

Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust ACU 95 91 4 10,078 9 0 5

Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust ACU 101 97 4 3,220 31 1 3

George Eliot Hospital NHS Trust ACU 42 36 6 2,511 17 0 1

Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust PCC 62 54 8 3,044 20 0 2

Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 138 123 15 7,569 18 4 4

Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust ACU 43 42 1 4,800 9 0 1

Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 95 28 67 6,117 16 2 8

Greater Manchester West Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust MEN 818 531 287 3,317 247 63 75

Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust ACU 166 135 31 18,484 9 33 18

Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 266 266 0 7,291 36 0 0

Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust ACU 53 44 9 3,785 14 1 0

Heart of England NHS Foundation Trust ACU 320 252 68 12,069 27 0 5

Hertfordshire Community NHS Trust PCC 41 37 4 3,128 13 0 0

Hertfordshire Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust MEN 967 967 0 4,949 195 0 0

Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust ACU 31 31 0 2,013 15 0 0

Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 60 25 35 4,000 15 6 0

Hounslow and Richmond Community Healthcare NHS Trust PCC 16 12 4 1,033 15 0 0

Hull and East Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 205 146 59 8,400 24 0 0

Humber NHS Foundation Trust MEN 161 161 0 3,384 48 0 57

Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust ACU 215 78 137 10,500 20 6 3

Ipswich Hospital NHS Trust ACU 123 115 8 6,639 19 4 0

Isle of Wight NHS Trust MEN 82 80 2 3,685 22 1 0

James Paget University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 93 83 10 3,502 27 0 0

Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust MEN 924 617 307 3,751 246 0 0

Kent Community Health NHS Trust PCC 65 56 9 5,788 11 0 1

Kettering General Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 97 76 21 5,156 19 0 0

King's College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 391 119 272 11,592 34 14 6

Kingston Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 94 83 11 3,948 24 0 2

Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust MEN 1,420 1,109 311 8,212 173 30 55

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 137 133 4 7,393 19 2 0

Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 905 706 199 3,155 287 0 0

Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust PCC 28 16 12 3,600 8 2 0

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 218 190 28 16,546 13 3 0

Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust MEN 815 769 46 7,083 115 3 0

Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust ACU 63 22 41 7,920 8 6 3

Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust PCC 37 37 0 2,502 15 0 0

Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 582 556 26 2,015 289 12 3

Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust PCC 37 11 26 2,562 14 0 0

Liverpool Heart and Chest NHS Foundation Trust ACU 17 17 0 1,408 12 0 0

Liverpool Women's NHS Foundation Trust MEN 2 0 2 1,375 1 0 0

Locala Community Partnerships CIC PCC 7 4 3 1,423 5 0 0

London Ambulance Service NHS Trust AMB 456 181 275 5,087 90 21 50

London North West Healthcare NHS Trust ACU 179 147 32 12,068 15 0 0

Luton and Dunstable University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 99 59 40 4,000 25 1 0

Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust ACU 107 97 10 6,500 16 5 4

Manchester Mental Health and Social Care Trust MEN 335 312 23 1,600 209 15 24

Medway Community Healthcare CIC PCC 40 40 0 1,591 25 0 0

Medway NHS Foundation Trust ACU 78 20 58 4,286 18 0 0

Mersey Care NHS Trust MEN 281 127 154 4,209 67 105 0

Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 42 32 10 3,200 13 2 10

Mid Essex Hospital Services NHS Trust ACU 82 65 17 4,754 17 0 3

Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 134 106 28 7,817 17 0 0

Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 86 75 11 3,400 25 5 7

Moorfields Eye Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 1 1 0 2,292 0 0 0

NAViGO Health and Social Care CIC MEN 94 32 62 600 157 0 0

NHS Blood and Transplant SpHa 0 0 0 5,570 0 0 0

NHS Business Services Authority SpHa 0 0 0 3,500 0 0 0

Norfolk and Norwich University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 358 349 9 8,532 42 7 1

Norfolk and Suffolk NHS Foundation Trust MEN 1,273 933 340 4,046 315 20 0

Norfolk Community Health and Care NHS Trust PCC 13 9 4 3,323 4 0 0

North Bristol NHS Trust ACU 157 144 13 7,846 20 1 3

North Cumbria University Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 90 69 21 4,454 20 0 0

North East Ambulance Service NHS Trust AMB 116 41 75 2,597 45 13 3

North East London NHS Foundation Trust MEN 372 369 3 9,757 38 2 0

North Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust MEN 312 221 91 2,515 124 48 78

North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust ACU 4 2 2 3,282 1 1 0

North Somerset Community Partnership CIC PCC 1 0 1 750 1 0 0

North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare NHS Trust MEN 269 256 13 2,108 128 3 5

North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust ACU 174 149 25 5,451 32 4 16

North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust AMB 393 156 237 5,670 69 97 77

Northampton General Hospital NHS Trust ACU 171 159 12 6,208 28 1 2

Northamptonshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust MEN 454 434 20 4,447 102 9 0

Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust ACU 156 153 3 4,785 33 0 2

Northern Lincolnshire and Goole NHS Foundation Trust ACU 93 61 32 7,533 12 3 0

Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust MEN 3,583 3,401 182 6,666 538 55 0

Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust ACU 236 206 30 9,612 25 0 16

Nottingham City Care Partnership CIC PCC 6 6 0 1,700 4 0 0

Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 354 301 53 13,970 25 5 6

Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust MEN 1,554 0 1,554 9,835 158 52 5
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Name of Health Body

Type

Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)
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per 1,000 

Staff (5)
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Criminal 

Sanctions (6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions (7)

Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust MEN 317 315 2 6,054 52 4 3

Oxford University Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 215 199 16 12,558 17 2 4

Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust MEN 416 0 416 3,663 114 3 0

Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 6 5 1 1,786 3 0 0

Peninsular Community Health CIC PCC 97 68 29 2,452 40 0 0

Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 240 209 31 9,935 24 25 2

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust MEN 687 671 16 6,788 101 5 6

Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 122 79 43 5,029 24 1 4

Plymouth Community Healthcare CIC PCC 377 304 73 2,723 138 6 10

Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 156 17 139 6,500 24 0 8

Poole Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 139 110 29 4,457 31 1 0

Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 222 91 131 7,418 30 0 0

Provide PCC 18 10 8 1,200 15 0 5

Queen Victoria Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 4 4 0 998 4 0 0

Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust MEN 939 926 13 3,992 235 4 0

Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust ACU 133 89 44 4,379 30 4 6

Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust ACU 4 4 0 3,956 1 0 0

Royal Cornwall Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 191 190 1 6,600 29 0 0

Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust ACU 139 46 93 8,256 17 1 2

Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust ACU 156 77 79 9,694 16 2 5

Royal Liverpool and Broadgreen University Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 174 139 35 7,245 24 15 5

Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital NHS Trust ACU 2 0 2 1,491 1 0 0

Royal Surrey County Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 36 25 11 3,765 10 0 1

Royal United Hospital Bath NHS Trust ACU 137 113 24 6,131 22 1 1

Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust ACU 205 197 8 7,053 29 4 0

Salisbury NHS Foundation Trust ACU 35 33 2 4,100 9 0 0

Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 249 149 100 8,402 30 16 9

SEQOL PCC 54 52 2 848 64 0 0

Sheffield Children’s NHS Foundation Trust ACU 116 116 0 3,225 36 1 0

Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust MEN 898 660 238 3,095 290 0 1

Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 248 248 0 16,754 15 2 2

Sherwood Forest Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 105 24 81 4,305 24 6 0

Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital NHS Trust ACU 180 160 20 6,656 27 1 14

Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust PCC 26 25 1 1,887 14 0 0

Solent NHS Trust MEN 240 226 14 3,101 77 1 12

Somerset Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 373 258 115 4,550 82 9 9

South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust AMB 129 35 94 3,505 37 19 65

South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust AMB 207 53 154 3,487 59 29 20

South Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust MEN 841 772 69 5,324 158 9 1

South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust MEN 1,342 268 1,074 4,734 283 32 0

South Staffordshire and Shropshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust MEN 753 736 17 3,769 200 3 1

South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 200 189 11 8,803 23 2 3

South Tyneside NHS Foundation Trust ACU 114 80 34 4,710 24 2 23

South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust ACU 177 154 23 4,248 42 2 10

South West London and St George's Mental Health NHS Trust MEN 509 210 299 3,201 159 48 18

South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 1,004 211 793 4,923 204 0 0

South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust AMB 160 41 119 4,583 35 38 86

Southend University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 137 0 137 4,718 29 0 14

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust MEN 2,818 2,814 4 7,080 398 19 3

Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust ACU 92 45 47 3,479 26 1 1

Spire Healthcare ACU 0 0 0 6,000 0 0 0

St George's Healthcare NHS Trust ACU 154 56 98 8,495 18 1 1

St Helens and Knowsley Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 160 119 41 7,749 21 0 6

Staffordshire and Stoke On Trent Partnership NHS Trust PCC 110 92 18 6,284 18 0 4

Stockport NHS Foundation Trust ACU 131 117 14 6,218 21 4 4

Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 468 299 169 2,186 214 2 5

Surrey and Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust ACU 133 133 0 3,963 34 1 0

Sussex Community NHS Trust PCC 58 39 19 5,858 10 0 0

Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust MEN 439 431 8 4,323 102 14 0

Tameside Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 87 75 12 2,500 35 2 0

Taunton and Somerset NHS Foundation Trust ACU 259 193 66 3,947 66 4 3

Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation Trust MEN 32 32 0 650 49 1 0

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust MEN 953 887 66 7,400 129 3 0

The Christie NHS Foundation Trust ACU 0 0 0 2,650 0 0 0

The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust ACU 4 4 0 1,040 4 0 0

The Dudley Group NHS Foundation Trust ACU 132 75 57 5,547 24 0 0

The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 65 45 20 3,951 16 7 0

The Newcastle Upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 195 158 37 14,500 13 26 9

The Princess Alexandra Hospital NHS Trust ACU 91 89 2 3,249 28 2 0

The Queen Elizabeth Hospital King's Lynn NHS Foundation Trust ACU 148 99 49 3,451 43 3 0

The Robert Jones and Agnes Hunt Orthopaedic and District Hospital NHS Trust ACU 5 5 0 1,513 3 0 0

The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust ACU 127 108 19 4,455 29 2 1

The Royal Bournemouth and Christchurch Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 120 68 52 4,417 27 3 11

The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust ACU 5 1 4 3,931 1 0 0

The Royal Orthopaedic Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 1 1 0 1,398 1 0 0

The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 140 97 43 8,004 17 0 0

The Walton Centre NHS Foundation Trust ACU 118 115 3 1,319 89 0 0

The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust ACU 42 19 23 4,306 10 2 8

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust ACU 67 58 9 7,059 9 1 0

United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 165 118 47 8,439 20 1 2

University College London Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 114 100 14 8,181 14 10 5

University Hospital of North Midlands NHS Trust ACU 228 107 121 14,576 16 3 1

University Hospital of South Manchester NHS Foundation Trust ACU 201 155 46 6,000 34 0 0

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust ACU 235 98 137 10,977 21 8 2

University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust ACU 99 83 16 10,560 9 7 0

University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust ACU 294 233 61 10,452 28 36 4

University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Trust ACU 253 194 59 8,750 29 7 5

University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust ACU 126 39 87 12,918 10 9 4

University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust ACU 209 162 47 6,144 34 12 32

Virgin Care Limited UK PCC 39 0 39 7,000 6 0 0

Walsall Healthcare NHS Trust ACU 175 137 38 5,048 35 2 6
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Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 212 133 79 4,078 52 6 56

West Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 216 201 15 4,477 48 0 1

West London Mental Health NHS Trust MEN 882 882 0 3,339 264 43 0

West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust AMB 304 89 215 4,683 65 67 3

West Suffolk NHS Foundation Trust ACU 64 64 0 5,788 11 0 0

Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust ACU 172 86 86 8,790 20 0 0

Weston Area Health NHS Trust ACU 51 4 47 2,089 24 0 0

Wirral Community NHS Trust PCC 10 9 1 1,459 7 0 0

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 152 133 19 5,871 26 3 3

Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust ACU 134 54 80 6,189 22 2 0

Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust PCC 325 325 0 4,028 81 0 3

Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust ACU 135 120 15 5,098 26 5 46

Wye Valley NHS Trust ACU 59 58 1 3,425 17 1 16

Yeovil District Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 144 64 80 2,380 61 0 0

York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ACU 109 104 5 8,909 12 1 0

Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust AMB 109 33 76 4,934 22 0 0

Your Healthcare CIC PCC 40 37 3 733 55 0 0
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Acute Sector

Sources

(1) NHS Protect Physical Assault Statistics 2015/16

(2) Physical assaults at (1) that involved medical factors (see notes below) 

(3) Physical assaults at (1) that did not involve medical factors
(4) Total staff number reported by health body (as at 31st March 2016) 

(5) Assaults per 1,000 staff (calculation based on (4))

(6) Total criminal sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.

(7) Total civil and administrative sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.

Notes

Name of Health Body
Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)

Assaults per 

1,000 Staff (5)

Reported 

Criminal 

Sanctions (6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions (7)

Sector Total 20,018 14,780 5,238 954,068 21 560 735

Aintree University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 131 110 21 4,200 31 0 1

Airedale NHS Foundation Trust 39 32 7 3,216 12 0 0

Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust 88 87 1 2,500 35 0 0

Ashford and St Peter's Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 52 50 2 4,700 11 1 0

Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 90 81 9 7,202 12 2 8

Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 96 90 6 2,629 37 3 13

Bart's Health NHS Trust 120 71 49 17,568 7 44 0

Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 127 122 5 4,459 28 0 0

Bedford Hospital NHS Trust 37 34 3 3,450 11 1 0

Birmingham Children's Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 57 53 4 3,727 15 1 1

Birmingham Women's NHS Foundation Trust 0 0 0 1,801 0 0 0

Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 189 177 12 7,295 26 5 1

Bolton NHS Foundation Trust 165 69 96 5,334 31 6 7

Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 126 114 12 6,648 19 1 7

Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust 105 58 47 9,584 11 9 5

Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust 141 132 9 6,222 23 3 7

Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 116 57 59 4,630 25 0 0

Calderdale and Huddersfield NHS Foundation Trust 156 155 1 6,489 24 0 0

Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 180 167 13 8,425 21 10 13

Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 327 157 170 13,507 24 20 0

Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 164 150 14 6,210 26 5 0

Chesterfield Royal Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 89 74 15 4,106 22 12 0

City Hospitals Sunderland NHS Foundation Trust 145 127 18 5,012 29 8 12

Colchester Hospital University NHS Foundation Trust 107 97 10 4,559 23 2 0

Countess of Chester Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 158 151 7 4,587 34 0 0

County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 252 145 107 8,940 28 3 0

Croydon Health Services NHS Trust 99 84 15 3,647 27 8 22

Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust 122 89 33 3,616 34 1 2

Derby Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 200 157 43 13,146 15 2 161

Doncaster and Bassetlaw Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 245 104 141 6,500 38 11 3

Dorset County Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 53 50 3 3,571 15 0 0

East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust 69 57 12 5,464 13 8 0

East Cheshire NHS Trust 87 87 0 3,000 29 0 0

East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust 120 41 79 7,953 15 10 1

East Lancashire Hospitals NHS Trust 186 153 33 7,750 24 6 0

East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 134 46 88 6,547 20 0 0

Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust 117 51 66 5,491 21 1 2

Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 95 91 4 10,078 9 0 5

Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust 101 97 4 3,220 31 1 3

George Eliot Hospital NHS Trust 42 36 6 2,511 17 0 1

Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 138 123 15 7,569 18 4 4

Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust 43 42 1 4,800 9 0 1

Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 95 28 67 6,117 16 2 8

Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 166 135 31 18,484 9 33 18

Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 266 266 0 7,291 36 0 0

Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 53 44 9 3,785 14 1 0

Heart of England NHS Foundation Trust 320 252 68 12,069 27 0 5

Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust 31 31 0 2,013 15 0 0

Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 60 25 35 4,000 15 6 0

Hull and East Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust 205 146 59 8,400 24 0 0

Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust 215 78 137 10,500 20 6 3

Ipswich Hospital NHS Trust 123 115 8 6,639 19 4 0

James Paget University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 93 83 10 3,502 27 0 0

Kettering General Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 97 76 21 5,156 19 0 0

King's College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 391 119 272 11,592 34 14 6

Kingston Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 94 83 11 3,948 24 0 2

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 137 133 4 7,393 19 2 0

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 218 190 28 16,546 13 3 0

Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust 63 22 41 7,920 8 6 3

Liverpool Heart and Chest NHS Foundation Trust 17 17 0 1,408 12 0 0

London North West Healthcare NHS Trust 179 147 32 12,068 15 0 0

Luton and Dunstable University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 99 59 40 4,000 25 1 0

IMPORTANT - care should be taken when comparing assault figures as there are many factors which may influence a health body's published figures including: a) population served b) geographical setting 

(i.e. rural/urban), c) level of provision of mental health, learning disability and elderly care services, d) changes in service provision, e) health body amalgamations and splits f) embedding of reporting culture.

Physical assault statistics (1) are validated by NHS Protect. All other data sets are the responsibility of the individual health bodies. Where health bodies have undergone mergers during the year, the 

published statistics for the new organisation include figures both pre and post merger. The total staff figures were reported as at 31st March 2016.                 

Source (2) are the number of physical assaults where the perpetrator did not know what they were doing, or did not know what they were doing was wrong due to medical illness, mental ill health, severe 

learning disability or treatment administered. These figures have been calculated by applying the percentage of total reported assaults identified as involving medical factors, to the validated total assault 

figure at (1).                 

Reported Criminal Sanctions (6) include but are not limited to: Cautions & Conditional Cautions, Community Rehabilitation or Punishment Orders, Conditional Discharges, Fines, 

Fixed Penalty Notices, Imprisonment (including suspended sentences) and Restorative Justice.

Reported Civil and Administrative Sanctions (7) include but are not limited to: Acceptable Behaviour Agreements, Banning from Premises, Harassment Warning Issued, Injunction, 

Use of CJIA Powers, Violent Patient Scheme/History Marking Procedure and Warning Letters.
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NHS Protect

Tables showing the number of reported physical assaults on NHS staff in 2015/16, broken down by health body

Acute Sector

Name of Health Body
Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)

Assaults per 

1,000 Staff (5)

Reported 

Criminal 

Sanctions (6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions (7)

Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust 107 97 10 6,500 16 5 4

Medway NHS Foundation Trust 78 20 58 4,286 18 0 0

Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 42 32 10 3,200 13 2 10

Mid Essex Hospital Services NHS Trust 82 65 17 4,754 17 0 3

Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Trust 134 106 28 7,817 17 0 0

Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 86 75 11 3,400 25 5 7

Moorfields Eye Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 1 1 0 2,292 0 0 0

Norfolk and Norwich University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 358 349 9 8,532 42 7 1

North Bristol NHS Trust 157 144 13 7,846 20 1 3

North Cumbria University Hospitals NHS Trust 90 69 21 4,454 20 0 0

North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust 4 2 2 3,282 1 1 0

North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust 174 149 25 5,451 32 4 16

Northampton General Hospital NHS Trust 171 159 12 6,208 28 1 2

Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust 156 153 3 4,785 33 0 2

Northern Lincolnshire and Goole NHS Foundation Trust 93 61 32 7,533 12 3 0

Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 236 206 30 9,612 25 0 16

Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 354 301 53 13,970 25 5 6

Oxford University Hospitals NHS Trust 215 199 16 12,558 17 2 4

Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 6 5 1 1,786 3 0 0

Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 240 209 31 9,935 24 25 2

Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 122 79 43 5,029 24 1 4

Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 156 17 139 6,500 24 0 8

Poole Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 139 110 29 4,457 31 1 0

Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust 222 91 131 7,418 30 0 0

Queen Victoria Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 4 4 0 998 4 0 0

Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 133 89 44 4,379 30 4 6

Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 4 4 0 3,956 1 0 0

Royal Cornwall Hospitals NHS Trust 191 190 1 6,600 29 0 0

Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust 139 46 93 8,256 17 1 2

Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust 156 77 79 9,694 16 2 5

Royal Liverpool and Broadgreen University Hospitals NHS Trust 174 139 35 7,245 24 15 5

Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital NHS Trust 2 0 2 1,491 1 0 0

Royal Surrey County Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 36 25 11 3,765 10 0 1

Royal United Hospital Bath NHS Trust 137 113 24 6,131 22 1 1

Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust 205 197 8 7,053 29 4 0

Salisbury NHS Foundation Trust 35 33 2 4,100 9 0 0

Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust 249 149 100 8,402 30 16 9

Sheffield Children’s NHS Foundation Trust 116 116 0 3,225 36 1 0

Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 248 248 0 16,754 15 2 2

Sherwood Forest Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 105 24 81 4,305 24 6 0

Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital NHS Trust 180 160 20 6,656 27 1 14

South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 200 189 11 8,803 23 2 3

South Tyneside NHS Foundation Trust 114 80 34 4,710 24 2 23

South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust 177 154 23 4,248 42 2 10

Southend University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 137 0 137 4,718 29 0 14

Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust 92 45 47 3,479 26 1 1

Spire Healthcare 0 0 0 6,000 0 0 0

St George's Healthcare NHS Trust 154 56 98 8,495 18 1 1

St Helens and Knowsley Hospitals NHS Trust 160 119 41 7,749 21 0 6

Stockport NHS Foundation Trust 131 117 14 6,218 21 4 4

Surrey and Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 133 133 0 3,963 34 1 0

Tameside Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 87 75 12 2,500 35 2 0

Taunton and Somerset NHS Foundation Trust 259 193 66 3,947 66 4 3

The Christie NHS Foundation Trust 0 0 0 2,650 0 0 0

The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust 4 4 0 1,040 4 0 0

The Dudley Group NHS Foundation Trust 132 75 57 5,547 24 0 0

The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 65 45 20 3,951 16 7 0

The Newcastle Upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 195 158 37 14,500 13 26 9

The Princess Alexandra Hospital NHS Trust 91 89 2 3,249 28 2 0

The Queen Elizabeth Hospital King's Lynn NHS Foundation Trust 148 99 49 3,451 43 3 0

The Robert Jones and Agnes Hunt Orthopaedic and District Hospital NHS Trust 5 5 0 1,513 3 0 0

The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust 127 108 19 4,455 29 2 1

The Royal Bournemouth and Christchurch Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 120 68 52 4,417 27 3 11

The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust 5 1 4 3,931 1 0 0

The Royal Orthopaedic Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 1 1 0 1,398 1 0 0

The Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust 140 97 43 8,004 17 0 0

The Walton Centre NHS Foundation Trust 118 115 3 1,319 89 0 0

The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust 42 19 23 4,306 10 2 8

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 67 58 9 7,059 9 1 0

United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust 165 118 47 8,439 20 1 2

University College London Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 114 100 14 8,181 14 10 5

University Hospital of North Midlands NHS Trust 228 107 121 14,576 16 3 1

University Hospital of South Manchester NHS Foundation Trust 201 155 46 6,000 34 0 0

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 235 98 137 10,977 21 8 2

University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust 99 83 16 10,560 9 7 0

University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust 294 233 61 10,452 28 36 4

University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Trust 253 194 59 8,750 29 7 5

University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 126 39 87 12,918 10 9 4

University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust 209 162 47 6,144 34 12 32

Walsall Healthcare NHS Trust 175 137 38 5,048 35 2 6

Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 212 133 79 4,078 52 6 56

West Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust 216 201 15 4,477 48 0 1

West Suffolk NHS Foundation Trust 64 64 0 5,788 11 0 0

Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 172 86 86 8,790 20 0 0

Weston Area Health NHS Trust 51 4 47 2,089 24 0 0

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 152 133 19 5,871 26 3 3

Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 134 54 80 6,189 22 2 0

Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust 135 120 15 5,098 26 5 46

Wye Valley NHS Trust 59 58 1 3,425 17 1 16

Yeovil District Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 144 64 80 2,380 61 0 0

York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 109 104 5 8,909 12 1 0
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NHS Protect

Tables showing the number of reported physical assaults on NHS staff in 2015/16, broken down by health body

Ambulance Sector

Sources

(1) NHS Protect Physical Assault Statistics 2015/16
(2) Physical assaults at (1) that involved medical factors (see notes below) 
(3) Physical assaults at (1) that did not involve medical factors
(4) Total staff number reported by health body (as at 31st March 2016)
(5) Assaults per 1,000 staff (calculation based on (4))
(6) Total criminal sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.
(7) Total civil and administrative sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.

Notes

Name of Health Body
Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)

Assaults per 

1,000 Staff (5)

Reported 

Criminal 

Sanctions (6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions (7)

Sector Total 2,300 712 1,588 42,402 54 402 414

East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust 194 6 188 3,100 63 52 47

East Of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust 232 77 155 4,756 49 66 63

London Ambulance Service NHS Trust 456 181 275 5,087 90 21 50

North East Ambulance Service NHS Trust 116 41 75 2,597 45 13 3

North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 393 156 237 5,670 69 97 77

South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 129 35 94 3,505 37 19 65

South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 207 53 154 3,487 59 29 20

South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 160 41 119 4,583 35 38 86

West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 304 89 215 4,683 65 67 3

Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust 109 33 76 4,934 22 0 0

IMPORTANT - care should be taken when comparing assault figures as there are many factors which may influence a health body's published figures including: a) population 

served b) geographical setting (i.e. rural/urban), c) level of provision of mental health, learning disability and elderly care services, d) changes in service provision, e) health body 

amalgamations and splits f) embedding of reporting culture.

Physical assault statistics (1) are validated by NHS Protect. All other data sets are the responsibility of the individual health bodies.  Where health bodies have undergone mergers 

during the year, the published statistics for the new organisation include figures both pre and post merger. The total staff figures were reported as at 31st March 2016.                

Source (2) are the number of physical assaults where the perpetrator did not know what they were doing, or did not know what they were doing was wrong due to medical 

illness, mental ill health, severe learning disability or treatment administered. These figures have been calculated by applying the percentage of total reported assaults identified 

as involving medical factors, to the validated total assault figure at (1).                

Reported Criminal Sanctions (6) include but are not limited to: Cautions & Conditional Cautions, Community Rehabilitation or Punishment Orders, 

Conditional Discharges, Fines, Fixed Penalty Notices, Imprisonment (including suspended sentences) and Restorative Justice.

Reported Civil and Administrative Sanctions (7) include but are not limited to: Acceptable Behaviour Agreements, Banning from Premises, Harassment Warning 

Issued, Injunction, Use of CJIA Powers, Violent Patient Scheme/History Marking Procedure and Warning Letters.
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NHS Protect

Tables showing the number of reported physical assaults on NHS staff in 2015/16, broken down by health body

Mental Health Sector

Sources

(1) NHS Protect Physical Assault Statistics 2015/16
(2) Physical assaults at (1) that involved medical factors (see notes below) 
(3) Physical assaults at (1) that did not involve medical factors
(4) Total staff number reported by health body (as at 31st March 2016)
(5) Assaults per 1,000 staff (calculation based on (4))
(6) Total criminal sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.
(7) Total civil and administrative sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.

Notes

Name of Health Body
Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)

Assaults per 

1,000 Staff (5)

Reported 

Criminal 

Sanctions (6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions (7)

Sector Total 46,107 35,440 10,667 241,490 191 769 392

2gether NHS Foundation Trust 354 170 184 2,321 153 0 1

5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 946 932 14 3,700 256 19 0

Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust 1003 422 581 4,560 220 1 0

Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust 583 362 221 2,900 201 5 0

Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 563 425 138 4,500 125 4 9

Birmingham and Solihull Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 1,283 289 994 4,808 267 10 2

Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 742 629 113 2,621 283 7 0

Bradford District Care Trust 684 239 445 2,919 234 0 0

Calderstones Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 1,597 1,597 0 1,017 1570 17 7

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust 764 693 71 4,173 183 0 0

Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 362 362 0 1,716 211 0 0

Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 1,194 1,183 11 8,145 147 10 4

Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 668 186 482 3,600 186 0 1

Cornwall Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 459 384 75 2,057 223 3 1

Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust 3,075 3,072 3 4,016 766 3 0

Cumbria Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 460 446 14 5,172 89 2 1

Derbyshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 233 233 0 2,468 94 4 1

Devon Partnership NHS Trust 550 537 13 2,518 218 0 4

Dorset Healthcare University NHS Foundation Trust 401 94 307 6,240 64 0 0

Dudley and Walsall Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust 199 133 66 1,157 172 0 0

East London NHS Foundation Trust 873 873 0 6,001 145 66 0

Greater Manchester West Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 818 531 287 3,317 247 63 75

Hertfordshire Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust 967 967 0 4,949 195 0 0

Humber NHS Foundation Trust 161 161 0 3,384 48 0 57

Isle of Wight NHS Trust 82 80 2 3,685 22 1 0

Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust 924 617 307 3,751 246 0 0

Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 1,420 1,109 311 8,212 173 30 55

Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 905 706 199 3,155 287 0 0

Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust 815 769 46 7,083 115 3 0

Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 582 556 26 2,015 289 12 3

Liverpool Women's NHS Foundation Trust 2 0 2 1,375 1 0 0

Manchester Mental Health and Social Care Trust 335 312 23 1,600 209 15 24

Mersey Care NHS Trust 281 127 154 4,209 67 105 0

NAViGO Health and Social Care CIC 94 32 62 600 157 0 0

Norfolk and Suffolk NHS Foundation Trust 1273 933 340 4,046 315 20 0

North East London NHS Foundation Trust 372 369 3 9,757 38 2 0

North Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust 312 221 91 2,515 124 48 78

North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare NHS Trust 269 256 13 2,108 128 3 5

Northamptonshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 454 434 20 4,447 102 9 0

Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust 3,583 3,401 182 6,666 538 55 0

Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust 1554 0 1554 9,835 158 52 5

Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust 317 315 2 6,054 52 4 3

Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust 416 0 416 3,663 114 3 0

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust 687 671 16 6,788 101 5 6

Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust 939 926 13 3,992 235 4 0

Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust 898 660 238 3,095 290 0 1

Solent NHS Trust 240 226 14 3,101 77 1 12

Somerset Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 373 258 115 4,550 82 9 9

South Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust 841 772 69 5,324 158 9 1

South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 1342 268 1074 4,734 283 32 0

South Staffordshire and Shropshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 753 736 17 3,769 200 3 1

South West London and St George's Mental Health NHS Trust 509 210 299 3,201 159 48 18

South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 1,004 211 793 4,923 204 0 0

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 2818 2814 4 7,080 398 19 3

Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 468 299 169 2,186 214 2 5

Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 439 431 8 4,323 102 14 0

Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation Trust 32 32 0 650 49 1 0

IMPORTANT - care should be taken when comparing assault figures as there are many factors which may influence a health body's published figures including: a) population served b) 

geographical setting (i.e. rural/urban), c) level of provision of mental health, learning disability and elderly care services, d) changes in service provision, e) health body amalgamations and 

splits f) embedding of reporting culture.

Health bodies have been categorised under the Mental Health sector where mental health and/or learning disability services constitute a significant proportion of their overall service 

provision.

Physical assault statistics (1) are validated by NHS Protect. All other data sets are the responsibility of the individual health bodies. Where health bodies have undergone mergers during the 

year, the published statistics for the new organisation include figures both pre and post merger.  The total staff figures were reported as at 31st March 2016. 

      

Source (2) are the number of physical assaults where the perpetrator did not know what they were doing, or did not know what they were doing was wrong due to medical illness, mental ill 

health, severe learning disability or treatment administered. These figures have been calculated by applying the percentage of total reported assaults identified as involving medical factors, 

to the validated total assault figure at (1). 

Reported Criminal Sanctions (6) include but are not limited to: Cautions & Conditional Cautions, Community Rehabilitation or Punishment Orders, Conditional 

Discharges, Fines, Fixed Penalty Notices, Imprisonment (including suspended sentences) and Restorative Justice.

Reported Civil and Administrative Sanctions (7) include but are not limited to: Acceptable Behaviour Agreements, Banning from Premises, Harassment Warning 

Issued, Injunction, Use of CJIA Powers, Violent Patient Scheme/History Marking Procedure and Warning Letters.
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NHS Protect

Tables showing the number of reported physical assaults on NHS staff in 2015/16, broken down by health body

Mental Health Sector

Name of Health Body
Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)

Assaults per 

1,000 Staff (5)

Reported 

Criminal 

Sanctions (6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions (7)

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 953 887 66 7,400 129 3 0

West London Mental Health NHS Trust 882 882 0 3,339 264 43 0
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NHS Protect

Tables showing the number of reported physical assaults on NHS staff in 2015/16, broken down by health body

Primary and Community Care  Sector 

Sources

(1) NHS Protect Physical Assault Statistics 2015/16
(2) Physical assaults at (1) that involved medical factors (see notes below) 
(3) Physical assaults at (1) that did not involve medical factors
(4) Total staff number reported by health body (as at 31st March 2016)
(5) Assaults per 1,000 staff (calculation based on (4))
(6) Total criminal sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.
(7) Total civil and administrative sanctions applied during the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 reported by health body.

Notes

Name of Health Body
Total 

Assaults (1)

Assaults 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (2)

Assaults NOT 

Involving 

Medical 

Factors (3) Total Staff (4)

Assaults per 

1,000 Staff (5)

Reported 

Criminal 

Sanctions(6)

Reported Civil 

and 

Administrative 

Sanctions(7)

Sector Total 2,130 1,772 358 96,434 22 9 47

Anglian Community Enterprise CIC 16 13 3 1,334 12 0 1

Birmingham Community Healthcare NHS Trust 190 180 10 5,650 34 1 2

Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Trust 21 11 10 3,424 6 0 0

Brighton and Hove Integrated Care Services 0 0 0 160 0 0 0

Bristol Community Health CIC 19 10 9 1,426 13 0 17

Bromley Healthcare CIC 30 21 9 870 34 0 0

Cambridgeshire Community Services NHS Trust 10 2 8 2,631 4 0 0

Care Plus Group CIC 30 30 0 768 39 0 0

Care UK 19 0 19 3,715 5 0 0

Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 37 26 11 2,815 13 0 0

Central Surrey Health 1 1 0 700 1 0 0

City Health Care Partnership CIC 11 3 8 1,567 7 0 2

Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Trust 221 221 0 4,954 45 0 0

East Coast Community Healthcare CIC 10 8 2 1,050 10 0 0

First Community Health and Care CIC 8 3 5 454 18 0 0

Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust 62 54 8 3,044 20 0 2

Hertfordshire Community NHS Trust 41 37 4 3,128 13 0 0

Hounslow and Richmond Community Healthcare NHS Trust 16 12 4 1,033 15 0 0

Kent Community Health NHS Trust 65 56 9 5,788 11 0 1

Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 28 16 12 3,600 8 2 0

Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust 37 37 0 2,502 15 0 0

Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust 37 11 26 2,562 14 0 0

Locala Community Partnerships CIC 7 4 3 1,423 5 0 0

Medway Community Healthcare CIC 40 40 0 1,591 25 0 0

Norfolk Community Health and Care NHS Trust 13 9 4 3,323 4 0 0

North Somerset Community Partnership CIC 1 0 1 750 1 0 0

Nottingham City Care Partnership CIC 6 6 0 1,700 4 0 0

Peninsular Community Health CIC 97 68 29 2,452 40 0 0

Plymouth Community Healthcare CIC 377 304 73 2,723 138 6 10

Provide 18 10 8 1,200 15 0 5

SEQOL 54 52 2 848 64 0 0

Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust 26 25 1 1,887 14 0 0

Staffordshire and Stoke On Trent Partnership NHS Trust 110 92 18 6,284 18 0 4

Sussex Community NHS Trust 58 39 19 5,858 10 0 0

Virgin Care Limited UK 39 0 39 7,000 6 0 0

Wirral Community NHS Trust 10 9 1 1,459 7 0 0

Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust 325 325 0 4,028 81 0 3

Your Healthcare CIC 40 37 3 733 55 0 0

IMPORTANT - care should be taken when comparing assault figures as there are many factors which may influence a health body's published figures including: a) population served b) 

geographical setting (i.e. rural/urban), c) level of provision of mental health, learning disability and elderly care services, d) changes in service provision, e) health body amalgamations 

and splits f) embedding of reporting culture.

Physical assault statistics (1) are validated by NHS Protect. All other data sets are the responsibility of the individual health bodies.  Where health bodies have undergone mergers 

during the year, the published statistics for the new organisation include figures both pre and post merger. The total staff figures were reported as at 31st March 2016.          

     

Source (2) are the number of physical assaults where the perpetrator did not know what they were doing, or did not know what they were doing was wrong due to medical illness, 

mental ill health, severe learning disability or treatment administered. These figures have been calculated by applying the percentage of total reported assaults identified as involving 

medical factors, to the validated total assault figure at (1).                 

There were no physical assaults reported to NHS England in 2015/16.

Reported Civil and Administrative Sanctions (7) include but are not limited to: Acceptable Behaviour Agreements, Banning from Premises, Harassment Warning Issued, Injunction, Use 

of CJIA Powers, Violent Patient Scheme/History Marking Procedure and Warning Letters.

Reported Criminal Sanctions (6) include but are not limited to: Cautions & Conditional Cautions, Community Rehabilitation or Punishment Orders, Conditional Discharges, Fines, Fixed Penalty 

Notices, Imprisonment (including suspended sentences) and Restorative Justice.
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